Renewal of an agreement with the United Corpus Christi Chamber of Commerce to support the operations and activities of the South Texas Military Task Force during Fiscal Year 2025 in the amount of \$75,000.



Ryan Skrobarczyk Director, Intergovernmental Relations December 10, 2024



South Texas Military Task Force

The South Texas Military Task Force (STMTF) is a committee of the United Corpus Christi Chamber of Commerce. It consists of a collection of civilian community and business leaders dedicated to preserving, protecting, and expanding the missions of the South Texas Military Facilities.



South Texas Military Installations:

- Naval Air Station Corpus Christi
- Corpus Christi Army Depot
- Naval Air Station Kingsville
- Coast Guard Sector/Air Station Corpus
 Christi



Recent Task Force Activities:

- Helped to coordinate the City's application for U.S. Coast Guard City Designation
- Supported Congressman Cloud's funding amendments for the Child Development Center and Enlisted Service Member Housing
- Advocated to congressional and military leadership on behalf of the local Depot regarding declining workload concerns (50/50 rule, i.e.)
- Executive Director provided legislative recommendations through the Governor's Committee to Support the Military
- Hosted visiting military leadership to demonstrate public support of local military activity
- Served as military representative on planning organizations like the MPO
- Supported area applications to military grant programs in state's DEAAG and the federal DCIP



South Texas Military Task Force

Task Force Contributors:

- City of Corpus Christi
- Port of Corpus Christi
- Nueces County
- Corpus Christi Regional Transportation Authority
- San Patricio County
- AEP
- 1st Community Bank
- Unique Employment HR Services
- Frost Bank



Since 2013, the City of Corpus Christi has contributed \$75,000 annually through the support agreement with the Task Force

Staff recommends renewal of the agreement to support the operations and activities of the South Texas Military Task Force during Fiscal Year 2025 in the amount of \$75,000.

